B301-002847

COURT FILE NO. 25-3002847

ESTATE NO. 25-3002847

COURT OF KING'S BENCH OF ALBERTA

JUDICIAL CENTRE CALGARY

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C.

1985, c B-3, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MAKE A PROPOSAL OF INFARM INDOOR URBAN

FARMING CANADA INC.

APPLICANT INFARM INDOOR URBAN FARMING CANADA INC.

DOCUMENT ORDER (NOI EXTENSION)

ADDRESS FOR McMILLAN LLP

SERVICE AND 1700, 421 – 7<sup>th</sup> Avenue SW CONTACT Calgary, AB T2P 4K9

INFORMATION OF

PARTY FILING THIS Attention: Adam Maerov/Preet Saini DOCUMENT Telephone: 403.215.2752 / 403.531.4716

Facsimile: 403-531-4720

Email: <u>adam.maerov@mcmillan.ca</u>

preet.saini@mcmillan.ca

File Number: 300427

DATE ON WHICH ORDER WAS PRONOUNCED: February 22, 2024
LOCATION WHERE ORDER WAS PRONOUNCED: Calgary Courts Centre
NAME OF JUSTICE WHO MADE THIS ORDER: The Honourable Justice Gill

**UPON THE APPLICATION** of Infarm Indoor Urban Farming Canada Inc. ("**Infarm** Canada") for an order extending the time for Infarm Canada to file a proposal, and the corresponding stay of proceedings, until April 8, 2024; AND UPON noting that a certificate of filing of a notice of intention to make a proposal under subsection 50.4(1) of the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act* RSC 1985, c B-3 was issued on October 26, 2023; AND UPON reviewing the order granted by the Honourable Justice Dunlop on November 10, 2023 which extended the time for Infarm Canada to file a proposal and the corresponding stay of proceedings, until January 9, 2024; AND UPON reviewing the order granted by the Honourable Justice Jones on January 8, 2024 which further extended the time for Infarm Canada to file a proposal and the corresponding stay of proceedings, until February 23, 2024; AND UPON hearing submissions by counsel for Infarm Canada, counsel for KSV Restructuring Inc. in its capacity as proposal trustee of Infarm Canada ("**Proposal Trustee**") and any other counsel or other interested parties present; AND UPON reviewing the Affidavit of Erez Galonska sworn on February 13, 2024, and the Third Report of the Proposal Trustee;

# IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DECLARED THAT:

#### **SERVICE**

1. Service of notice of this application and supporting materials is hereby declared to be good and sufficient, no other person is required to have been served with notice of this application and time for service of this application is abridged to that actually given.

### STAY EXTENSION

2. Pursuant to section 50.4(9) of the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act*, R.S.C. 1985, c B-3, as amended (the "**BIA**"), the time for Infarm Canada to file a proposal, and the corresponding stay of proceedings provided for in section 69 of the BIA, be and is extended until and including April 8, 2024.

# **MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS**

- 3. This Court hereby requests the aid and recognition of any court, tribunal, regulatory or administrative body having jurisdiction in Canada or in any of its provinces or territories or in any foreign jurisdiction, to act in aid of and to be complimentary to this Court in carrying out the terms of this Order, to give effect to this Order, and to assist Infarm Canada or the Proposal Trustee and their respective agents in carrying out the terms of this Order. All courts, tribunals, regulatory and administrative bodies are hereby respectfully requested to make such order and to provide such assistance to Infarm Canada and the Proposal Trustee, as an officer of the Court, as may be necessary or desirable to give effect to this Order or to assist Infarm Canada or the Proposal Trustee and their respective agents in carrying out the terms of this Order.
- 4. Infarm Canada or the Proposal Trustee shall be at liberty and are hereby authorized and empowered to apply to any court, tribunal, regulatory or administrative body, wherever located, for the recognition of this Order and for assistance in carrying out the terms of this Order.

### SERVICE OF ORDER

- 5. Service of this Order shall be deemed good and sufficient:
  - (a) by serving same on the persons who were served with notice of this Application and any other parties attending or represented at the hearing of the Application; and
  - (b) by posting a copy of this Order on the Proposal Trustee's website at https://www.ksvadvisory.com/experience/case/infarm-urban-farming.
- 6. Service of this Order on any other person is hereby dispensed with.
- 7. Service of this Order may be effected by facsimile, electronic mail, personal delivery or courier. Service is deemed to be effected the next business day following transmission or delivery of this Order.

Justice of the Court of King's Bench of Alberta